
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 4, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0135-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above- referenced case expired on February 
27, 2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return t<;)he Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~ se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPA J MENT OF PERMITS, APPROVAl 
ZONING REVIEW 

ND INSPECTIONS 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

CaSeNumber2014-I 0135 I-A ~ddress lf?.#~/ '2( 
Contact Person : J Lt<. , 'kw f Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

, Please Print Your Name _ ' l _/. t/ 
Filing Date: _.:.......a,.__ ___ ~- Posting Date: ~,j Closing Date: # 
Any contact ma e with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning -
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 

-· changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number2014-1013:f 1-A Address I ZZ<I( ~~ 
Petitioner's Name a ,(,U,4~ & I C4/c~A)ce /Jo2M(( Telephone <:t(O 5"93 - 790 5 
Posting Date: / z/zz /(3 Closing Date: 1 /6 &s( 
Word ing for Sign : 

7 7 ~~J,.c-:=~l~~------

To permit an accessory structure/pole barn in the side yard with a height of25 -
feet in lieu of the permitted rear yard and 15 feet. 

Revised 7/06/11 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
(12241 Harford Road) 
11th Election District 
3rd Council District 
Bernadette T. and Clarence D. Poehler 
Petitioners 

* * * * * 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2014-0135-A 

* * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of 

the property, Bernadette T. and Clarence D. Poehler. The Petitioners are requesting Variance 

relief pursuant to Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R) to permit a proposed accessory structure/pole barn in the side yard with a height of 

25 ft. in lieu of the permitted rear yard and maximum height of 15 ft. The subject property and 

requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments received from any of the County 

. . . 
rev1ewmg agencies. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on December 22, 2013 , and there being no request for a public 

hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

ORDER RECEIVEO FOR FILING 

\ - c:)_.~ - ,1-Date--~_1-;;:;._,;;;.___..;.._~-----

BY~~~~~~~------~-



the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that 

comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance 

with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the 

Petitioners. 

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the 

accessory structure height and usage, I will impose conditions that the barn shall not be 

converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, 

kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 28t11 day of January, 2014 by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections 

400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R) to permit a proposed 

accessory structure/pole barn in the side yard with a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the permitted rear 

yard and maximum height of 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for any appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would 
be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

ORDER Ft!CEIVEO FOR FILING 

\ _d--g - \.4;­Date----~:;:::.::__~-----

BY----~--~~ ~:;__--------
2 



2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory 
structure/pole barn into a dwelling unit or apartment. The accessory structure/pole 
barn shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 
facilities. 

3. The accessory structure/pole barn shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:dlw 

ORDER RECEIVED rOR FILING 

Date ___ ~\ _- _-.>-_g_ -_"-__ + ____ _ 

BY----------~------------~ 3 

ative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Bernadette T. Poehler 
Clarence D. Poehler 
12241 Harford Road 
Glen Ann, Maryland 21057 

January 28, 2014 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2014-0135-A 
Property: 12241 Harford Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Poehler: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office 
of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



* FOR ADMINIST IVE VARIANCE- OR-ADMINISTRATI '"' SPECIAL HEARING U 
AUIVIINl::i I KA I I.Vt: LUNINl:i 1-'t: 1.11 IUN 

• . To be filed wi e Department of Permits, Approvals Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address i"l-21./ I J-1.rtRPM<.f) RD 6-1@'1 A~ MD i.,ci?iich is presently zoned _(<.._C.._2 ___ _ 
Deed Reference ~Lf :2-l, .- I &3 10 DigitTax:Account#_l j_Jl~_Q_.i_J)_.!i__2J2 

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) &T<iJfroc'f'1E., (?pcHLEfl.- L!,LA{Z.f=NQ.e': J2 PD~telL.Ef2.: 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a · 

1 . V ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from section(s) . 
Sections: 400.1; 400.3 

To permit an accessory structure/pole barn in the side yard with a height of 25 
feet in lieu of the permitted rear yard and 15 feet. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-.107(b), 32-4-223.(8), and 
.. Section 32~4- 416(a)(2): (indicate type of work in this space to raze, alter or construe;( addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. · 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zon\ng regulations . 

. 1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictiqns of Baltimore County adopted pursuant td the zoning law for Baltimore County. . . . 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I I we do so l:jolemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I i We are the legal owner(s) of the property which . 
is the subje.ct of this I these Petition(s). · 

Contract PurchaseriLessee: Legal bwners: · 

!3,€p.~~e-'J'P0t~LE1}- ~F--~ 1? PD€+t .U:7L 
Name- 'Type or Print · Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2 

Mailing Address City State 

· Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Name- Type or Print ame - Type or Print 

~~ . 

Signature ~ ~ Signature 

Mailing Address . State Mailing Address City State 

--~---~=-c--~~~·· '~~~~~~~~-
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

-~--~/-~~~~~~--'f~~~~~~~~-
Zi p Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. · 

Administrative Law Judge of Balti!:"ore County 

CASE NUMBER 201(/-0 13 5'--A Filing Date IZJ il, Z..t)/3 Estimated Posting Date_/_/ __ _ Reviewer W 



(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under th~ penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore Cot.1nty, _ 
the following: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the property is_ not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant( s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot; who will, upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address: l'2-2..L/ I l-HH~-FD~ RD fv'\-1> 2-lbS, 
Print or Type Address of property State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we· base the _request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

~ : I i • • 1• • ~ • t~ ~ ~ \l; •1 ; 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) 

&,.vJ;/tt J (),-di~ -- ~ ~c/Jl_;_,_ . ·~ 
~gnature of Affiant · · . Signature of Affiant 

BtRNA-DeTTe t Poef-\-~{2... Cl..Pr~CE n 'P~t+L'b/2_ 
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type . 

. · .The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HERE~Y CERTIFY, this . 0 t-h day of Ll:Ce \1) \Jet 20 \ 6 , before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid, ·personally appeared 

1Beroade+-re T. Poer11er +' Cloteoce D. Poen,er . , 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

. AS WiTNESS my hand and Notaries Seal 

Danielle Nicole Vitak 
Notary Public 

Baltimore Count)'; Maryland 
My Commission Expires 

03/06/2017 

Notary Public Q O . O kl . ZO I '1 .· 
My Commission Expires 

, .-!,~ ·-· 

REV. 10/12/11 



(J~~ {)tZl>PerLN 
~\'J\ \ N \ $, f< Pt"\ ' '1 ~ 

l?-2-ll\ ~ Rt> ~A-<M ("fvt> 2,\DS/ 

2-0Nl~~ ~~ l~\ON 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which we base the request 
for an Administrative Variance 

(1) Variance request to allow accessory structure to be located within the side yard in lieu 
of the required rear yard per section 400.1 of the BCZR. 

The building placement in the rear would be unnecessarily burdensome due to the 
extremely steep grade of the property behind the home in the rear yard. Placement of the 
structure within the side yard reduces the need for grading the property and increases the 
distance between the structure and the tree line of the uniquely shaped property (please 
see photographs attached to application) 

Permitting structure area to be along side the existing structure would give substantial 
relief to the property owners and the unique topography of the land which slopes toward 
the tree line behind the existing structure 

Granting the relief of the area ordinance would not impact public safety or the welfare of 
the community and based on the curvature of the street, the area placement of the 
structure will not be noticeable to the community 

(2) Variance request to allow the height of the accessory structure (garage) to be 25 feet 
in lieu of the required 15 feet per section 400.3 of the BCZR. 

The allowance of the variance would provide for the peak to allow clearance of an RV 
and truck/plow to gain access to garage for storage and maintenance of vehicles 

The property we are petitioning for a height variance is for a detached garage at our home 
and we desire to store our RV and personal vehicles on our property 

The property currently has an attached garage that does not allow clearance of storage of 
an RV or our truck with snow plow attached. 



~ ZOlLf-Ol3S-A 

0)~U?<Z.- \?~ 
Zoning property description for 12241 Harford Road § i(W) ~ rvvt? 'Zl. f.:J3, ( 

B . . . h h "d f J\f\1' ( ~"'~ c\~! hi h" 60.(:'. f. h f egmrung at a pomt on t e sout s1 e o aeB.afl~e AveB.Q€ w c 1s 1eet o ng t-o -
Sod -~ fA~ 

way wide at the distance of 101 +/- fee~ ·of the centerline of the nearest improved 

intersecting street Warfertl R.:ead which is 60 feet wide. 

~ "-'l\~~Q."'T <J:.. ~v <!.. 

Thence the following courses and distances: (1 51 Point of Call "POC") S.83 15 '06"E. 

83.84', (2nd POC) N.71 24' 58" E. 300.96', (3rd POC) S.03 49 '44" W. 478.61 ', (4th POC) 

S.58 07'46"W. 446.51 ', (5th POC) N.04 06' 06" W. 281.94', (6th POC) N.10 17'08" 

E.351.67" back to the point of beginning as recorded in Deed Liber (0034217) Folio 

( 163) containing 5 acres more or less. Property is located in the 11th Election District and 

the 3rd Council District. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

.01010 OFFICE OF BUDGET AND Fl~ANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT - /Z//z.?:3 Date: 

Rev Sub / / 
Source/ Rev/ 

Fund Qept Unit Sub Unit Ob. . J Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 
.r;·r JI Xf)h ~ tl~6 7£5, "() 

; 

/ 

2 Total: --/',, cJU 
Rec 

From: Ii~ --
' 

/c.Z<t/ M ,~/ g -~ For: 
"2 /J .,...., 

Zu1v - 0 13 5 -A 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

W.::1 

~!·,~ 
' [ i 

:/1.:·.;JJu 12..1::.zor:; r.,~~P:m 5 
. ":'rs .:I..4..KJN i?EGS i_;.i:~ 

:cr1:;-·I n 11~"lt) 1.211: ·:c. "! :}u! 

'5 ~~ ~r.:n1r'G ''!3:nc, rni: 
l'. :::ro~o 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

i:5.i::D 
L1Ji C.-1 

·,;- . ._ .... 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: /J.. - )J..- / 3 

Petitioner/Developer: .D~ :p ~ 

Date of Hearing/Closing: _c(p - f 4-- ------------ ---

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign s) required 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at .:;tc).4 f /!)._ 

-~..l. _, 3 
(Month, Day, Year) 

(Signature of Sign Poster) 

J. LAWRENCE PILSON 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

1015 Old Barn Road 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton. MD 21120 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



CASE NO. 2014-__ ,_3._c;_--_A __ _ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECK.LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __) 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __) 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

by '\~ 

Comments, if any: ~ ~~AA ~~ F ~'S>K3 - \~ 
--~~~ jtl\\1-: 
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County Executive 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

00 

ARN OLD JABLON 
Depuly Adminislralive Officer 

,m'bt' ~ 'mee). · Direc/o~D~ arlme~~Penni.Js \ll.' :z;, -w u , made this 22nd day of July, 2013, by ana e ,een rae
1

1-' . • p I ovars nsrrec ions 
Hutschenreuter, party of the first part, Grantor; and Bernadette T. Poehler and Clarence 
D. Poehler, parties of the second part, Grantees. 

- Witnessetb 

'mbat for anb in com)iberation of the sum of Three Hundred Forty Thousand 
And 00/100 Dollars ($340,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding 
Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said 
Grantor does grant and convey to the said Bernadette T. Poehler and Clarence D. 
Poehler, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs and 
assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State of 
Maryland and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND, 
SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN 11TH DISTRICT OF BALTIMORE 
COUNTY, AFORESAID AND DESCRIBED.AS FOLLOWS, THAT IS TO 
SAY; BEGINNING FOR THE SAME, AI THE END OF THEN 53° 35' 
E121 FEET LINE OF THE LAND CONVEYED BY SOPHIA STEWART TO 
CHARLES J. BONAPARTE, BY DEED DATED MARCH 27, 1902, AND 
RECORDED AMONG THE AND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, 
IN UBER N.B.M. NO. 280, FOLIO 139, AND RUNNING THENCE 
BINDING ON SAID LAND AS DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED, N 3° 00' W 
282.15 FEET AND N 12° 20' E 344.85 FEET TO THE BALTIMORE AND 
HARFORD TURNPIKE, AND THENCE LEAVING THE OUTLINE OF THE 
AFORESAID CONVEYANCES TO BONAPARTE AND BINDING ON 
SAID TURNPIKE ROAD, AND ON THE OUTLINES OF THE WHOLE 
TRACT CONVEYED BY CHARLES W. COVER TO GEORGE 
HUTSCHENREUTER, . BY DEED DATED MARCH 16, 1918 AND 
RECORDED AMONG SAID LAND RECORDS IN UBER W.P.C. NO. 495, 
FOLIO 95 REVERSELY, S 82° 30' E 99 FEET AND N 71° 00' E 238.75 
FEET OR TO THE END OF THE S 74° 45' W 25.5 PERCHES LINE OF 
THE LIND CONVEYED BY SOPHIA STEWART TO JOSEPH L. PACE 
AND WIFE, BY UBER N.P.C. NO. 281, FOLIO 445. AND THENCE, 
LEAVING THE ROAD, AND BINDING ON SAID PACE CONVEYANCE, S 
9° 12' W 454.41 FEET, AND THENCE, LEAVING THE PACE LAND, AND 

,, · RUNNING FROM A NEW DIVIDING LINE THROUGH AND ACROSS 
THE WHOLE TRACK OF THE GRANTORS, S 54° W 470 FEET MORE 
OR LESS, TO THE BEGINNING, CONTAINING 5 ACRES, MORE OR 
LESS . 

BEING the fee simple property which, by Deed dated April 1, 1953, and 
recorded in the Land Records of the County of Baltimore, Maryland, In 
Liber 2272, Folio 190, was granted and conveyed by Emma H. 
Hutschenreuter unto George P. Hutschenreuter and Joyce A. 
Hutschenreuter. 

'mogetber with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or 
being; and all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, 
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

'mo J)abe anb 'mo 1!.)olb the said tract of ground and premises above described 
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the ·said Bernadette T. Poehler and Clarence D . 
Poehler, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs and 
assigns, iiz-~!Mew I County Office Building 

I I I West Che eake Av n 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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County 

00 2i1 lb~ 

~nb the said party of the first part e~ ts that he has not done or suffered 
to be done any act, matter or thing , to encumber the property hereR}i_ 

KAME tsooveyed; that he will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and th.5t he ~~;N ° L D A~~?, N 
xecutive execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. eputy ministrat ve 'J1i cer 

Directo1;Departmenl Permlls, 
, Approvals & I spections :~6 :::ne66 the hand and seal of said Gwyz-;.~:~';J::~ F-

(\ ~ ~(-? 1J,)7·c-lc --~ 
~~.!...%~=L....!A/ __ • --1--~~ {Seal} 

Dr. Charles Morris as Power of 
Attorney for George P. Hutschenreuter 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF L{[\\ , to wit: 

I hereby certify that on this 22nd day of July, 2013, before me, the subscriber, a 
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Dr. Charles 
Morris, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same for the 
purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her 
act. and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of 
perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, _I hereunto set my hand ~nd official seal. 

MARISA WORKMAN 
Notary Public 
Ceoll County 

Maryland 
My Commission Expire& Mar. 27, 2017 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
First National Settlement Services, Inc. 
703 Bestgate Road 
Suite 200 
Annapolis, MO 21401 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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• 
File No. 2013-1942 

KEY i N KAME NETZ 
County Executive 

Bem~')re T. ~e,' n /)/} 
--~-~~M-~'tfiJ!iu-_____ (SEAL) 

Clarence D. Poehler 

STATE OF MARYLAND, --~,._._-· ..... ·& ..... ..____._-~&a~~----·' to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 22nd day of July, 2013, before me, the subscriber, a 
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Bernadette T. Poehler and 
Clarence D. Poehler, the parties herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons 
whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing to be 
their act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

Melanie L. Rodenhizcr 
Anne Arundel County 

Notary Public 
Comm. Exp. 04/23/15 

Zoning Review I County Office Building . 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

File Number: -"20~1=3~-='9~4=2 _____ _ 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

Property: 12241 Harford Road. Glen Arm. MD 21057 

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of§ 10-912 of 
Maryl•nd's Tax General Article. Section 10·912 states that certain tax payments must be withheld when a deed or 
other instrument that affects a change in ownership of real property is recorded. The requirements of§ 10-912 do 
not apply when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland residency or certification that the transferred 
property is the transferor's principal residence. 

Nam• orTransferor 

George P. Hutscheoreuter 

I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland. 
Transferor is a resident entity under§ 10·912(A)(4) of Maryland's Tax General Article. 
I am an agent of Transferor, and I hove authority to sign this document on Transferor's 
behalf. 

O Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my 
principal residence as defined in IRC § 121. 

Under penalty of perjury, J certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the 
best of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete. 

Witness/Anesi Nam< of Enl ily 

B : 

Nam• 

Tille 

--~ .. -·--·- - - ··- -·--·---·· 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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State of Maryland Land Instr e n~ eet 
I I Baltimore City I X I ount : a tim9r~ [ 

1,,formutio11 provided isfortl1e use oftl1e Clerk' O! ~ I~I ]f,;''1 wit of lfFDSlK<E 40.00 Assessments mrd Tuxut/011, a11d tl,e Cou11ty 'i'i 
ITvne or Print in Black Ink Onlv All Copie ,s B l Gle I CORDIIIC FEE 20.80 kt-J ~ . · ( I j Check 801 if Addcnilum lntake.Forrii1 N'lllll!ll y ,;·,, , IR TAX STATE i, 708.00 IN NE .. . .. . --

HOlher OTA!. ARNQflOOI,« l;IP.~ nts ~Deed H Mortgage HOther 
Count}' ~ 11'1,t 2 Deed ofTrust Lease P<itLBti6'ty Adicft,itai~ 
w Conveyance W Improved Sale LJ Unimproved Sale LJ Multiple 

Check Box Arms-Length f I J Arms-Len11,1h fl 1 Arms LenRth {31 
LJ Nol an Arms- , 

Length Sale {91 c 
l.virecim. DepBlltd!m9j P 
m- 171 28t}provatl~n~ 

BLON 
Officer 
ermits, 
ections W Tax Exemptions Recordulion 

(if Applicable) St•tc Tr•nsfer ·, ' - VIVI 
Cite or Explain Authority County Tr•nsfrr fJU . 

w Consideration Amount Fin1n« Offict Use Only 
Purchase Price/Consideration s 340,000.00 Transfer ind Recordatio~ Tu Considerulion 

Consideration Any New Mortl(age s 240,000.00 Transfrr Tax :to!lsiderolion · s 
and Tax Balance of ExistinR MortRaRe s I ( )% ' = s 
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Toto! Trailsfer Tu : • ... s -, . ' ''"'-' ~ 
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w Amounl or Fees 

.. 
Doc: I 

,·1 ;.' ....... . -. Doc. l , . Agtnl: ' 
,,. 

st' RecordinR CharRe s 60.00 s 60.00 
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0 Fees Surcharge s 0.00 s 0.00 Tnllill: 
!.::! 

State Recordation Ta, s 1,700.00 s 0.00 I'-
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'O 
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~ Other s s 
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;., I I e SOAT requires 
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~ 

(I) applicable inrormation. 12241 Hurford Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057 
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~ c:haraeler1 will be ( }I C1l 
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tr Partial Conveyance, Lisi Improvements Conveyed: 1/fA "' I L ''l J l J . UI '\ I'-
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I George P. Hutschenreuter ,r Bemadeue T. Poehler 
N 

Transferred Clarence D. Poehler c.o 
w From u 
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Transferred 

Bernadette T . Poehler Credit Union MortRage Association, Inc. 

0 Clarence D. Poehler 
ci. 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Bernadette & Clarence D. Poehler 
12241 Harford Road 
Glen Arm MD 21057 

January 7, 2013 

AllNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0135 A, Address: 12241 Harford Road 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Poehler: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on December 12, 2013. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

~. CJJJ.JJ..,Jd >)-, 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Mlll")'lund Depmtment of Tru.nsporu.tlon 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 1z)q. /13 
RE: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accom any petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on /2 'Ii '/?. A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto til})1¥7 consistent with current State Highway Administration 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for \!",,,~ 
Case Number 2.Dl'/ -t>l:35'-A . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Si~tf!A 
I Steven D. Foster, Chief/ 

Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December, 23 2013 
Item No. 2014- 0135 and 0136 

DATE: December 20, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC12232013 -.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: January 9, 2014 

TO: Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review 
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (PAI) 

FROM: John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judg~ t1-, 
Office of Administrative Hearings U ~ 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance - 01/06/14 Closing Date 

Case No. 2014-0135-A - 12241 Harford Road, 21057 (Formal Demand) 

After receipt and a review of the above-captioned case file, I am requesting that this case be set 
in for a public hearing. Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) § 32-3-303(a)(l), states in pertinent 
part: 

" . . . the Zoning Commissioner may grant variances from area and height 
regulations without a public hearing if the variance petition involves an 
owner-occupied lot zoned residential .. . . " (Emphasis Added) 

Our office is returning the file to you for further processing such as notifying the Petitioners, 
posting and advertising of the hearing notices. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

JEB:dlw 

c: Office of People' s Counsel 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. , Supervisor, Zoning Review Office, PAI 



., / t,DAT: Real Property Search 

Real Property Data Search ( wl) 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

!JUTS IIENREUTER GP ENTIAL 
, IIUTS~11LJTER .JOYCE A 
!APT302 
' 615 RIVJERAJ}UNES WAY 
PALMETTO FL 34221-7-147 

Page 1 of 1 

~earcn 11e1p 

, 1224HTARFORD RD 
5 ACRES ES SHARON DR 

Premises Address: Legal Description: 
, GLEN ARM MD 21057-9325 

2640 S OF MT VISTA 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Suh District: Subdivision: 
0000 0054 0015 0210 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure Built 
1958 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
1,699 SF 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: 

Town: 
Ari Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement Area 
1274 SF 

2012 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
5.0000 AC 

County Use 
04 

Stories Basement IYfil Exterior FullillalfBath Garage Last Major Renovation 
1.000000 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 2 full 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 

iyi:u~i~ipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

;Class 
000 
!ooo 
:ooo 

Homestead Application Status: Denied 

i 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

168,000 
246,400 
414,400 
0 

As of 
01/01/2012 
168,000 
196,500 
364,500 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed]: 

Date: 
Deed]: 

Date: 
Deed]: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
O.OOJ0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

I-lomcstearl Application Information 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

l Attached 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

364,500 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deer12: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

364,500 
0 

07/01/2014 
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t East facing view, depicting proposed site of garage in side yard with surrounding property, area not in neighbors' view from any angle 
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Picture from northwest comer of property depicting the slope of the property, noting view of only top of shed in background 



12241 Harford Road 

Publication Date: 12/12/2013 

Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, 
FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 

2014-0135-A 
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